



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
WRIT PETITION NO. 2879 OF 2025

The Chief Officer, Nagar Parisahd, Yavatmal Vs. Vilas Narayanrao Hole and anr.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2880 OF 2025

The Chief Officer, Nagar Parisahd, Yavatmal Vs. Gajanan Mahadeo Waat and anr.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. S.C. Bhalerao, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 07.03.2026

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. It is pointed out that identical controversy is involved in few other matters including Writ Petition No.4652/2025, in which, this Court has issued notice by order dated 19.08.2025 with interim relief in favour of the petitioner.
3. In view of this, issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 18.03.2026.
4. The petitioners are directed to serve the respondents by speed post and private service, in addition to regular mode of service.
5. Considering the controversy, in the meantime, the impugned order dated 11.09.2024 is stayed only to the extent of the petitioner.

(Prfulla S. Khubalkar, J.)